

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
VICINAGE OF NEWARK

MARK BALSAM, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIM GUADAGNO, in her official
capacity as New Jersey Secretary of
State

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 14-1388
(SRC-CLW)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE**

**LAW OFFICES OF SAMUEL
GREGORY**

Samuel Gregory

16 Court Street, Suite 2008

Brooklyn, NY 11241 □

Tele: (718) 222-2992

Email: sam@samgregory.com

**PEACE CROWELL LIMITED
LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP**

S. Chad Peace, *admitted pro hac*

3625 5th Avenue

San Diego, CA 92103

Tele: (858) 522-0059

Email: chad@chadpeace.com

LAW OFFICE OF HARRY KRESKY

Harry Kresky, *admitted pro hac*

505 West 54th Street, Suite 419

New York, NY 10019

Tele: (212) 581-1516

Email: hkresky@harrykreskylaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
A. Statement Of The Case.....	1
B. Statement Of Facts	3
II. SUMMARIES	8
A. Motion to Dismiss – 12(b)(6).....	8
B. Motion to Dismiss – 12(b)(1).....	12
C. Argument Summary	14
III. ARGUMENT	15
A. Standard Of Review	15
B. No Court Has Held That Voters Do Not Have a Fundamental Right To Vote In Primary Elections	17
1. Voters Have A Fundamental Right To Vote In The Primary When The Primary Election Is Made An Integral Part of the Electoral Process	17
2. Plaintiffs Seek Judicial Scrutiny of New Jersey’s Existing Primary Election System, Not the Judicial Implementation of a Remedial System.....	21
C. Because No Court Has Held That Voters Have No Right To Vote In Primary Elections, The Equal Protections Claims Should Be Heard.....	24
D. This Court Has Proper Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over This Case.....	28
1. Plaintiffs Meet The Requirements Of Taxpayer Standing Under State And Federal Standards Because Plaintiffs Seek To Protect Their Fundamental Rights And A Favorable Ruling Would Redress the Ongoing Injury.....	28

2. Sovereign Immunity May Not Be Used As A Shield In This Case Because Federal Questions And Federally Recognized Public Interests Are Inextricably Embedded In The State Law Claim.30

E. Discovery Should Not Be Stayed And The Case Should Not Be Dismissed With Prejudice Because Defendant Has Not Met Its Burden of Showing Good Cause.....34

IV. CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Actelion Pharms., Ltd. v. Apotex Inc., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135524 (D.N.J. 2013).....34

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)31

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....17

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 17, 24, 25

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....16

Board of Estimate v. Morris, 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....26

Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc., 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....16

Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)32

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) 3, 9, 10, 19, 20, 32

Cal. Pub. Empl’s. Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp., 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)17

City of Chi. v. Int’l College of Surgeons, 522 U.S. 156 (1997)..... 12, 13, 28, 32

Clark v. Barnard, 108 U.S. 436 (1883)31

College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaidpostsecondary Ed. Expense Bd., 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....31

Duke v. Smith, 784 F. Supp. 865 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....19

Flight Sys. v. Electronic Data Sys. Corp., 112 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 1997)17

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern Cal., 463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 12, 32

Friedland v. State, 374 A.2d 60 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1977) 14, 18, 24

Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960)35

Gotha v. United States, 115 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1997)15

Gould Elecs. v. United States, 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000) 15, 16, 17

Gray v. Sanders, 372 U.S. 368 (1963)..... 25, 35

Hafer v. Melo, 502 U.S. 21 (1991)31

Lugo v. Alvarado, 819 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1987).....34

Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist., 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997).....16

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. Loan Ass’n, 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977)16

Regalado v. Curling, 64 A.3d 589 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2013).....18

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 17, 24, 25, 26, 27, 35

Salorio v. Glaser, 414 A.2d 943 (N.J. 1980).....30

Semerenko v. Cendant Corp., 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000)16

United States ex rel. Atkinson v. Pa. Shipbuilding Co., 473 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2007)
.....16

United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941)..... 11, 14, 18, 24, 35

United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995)29

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures, 412 U.S.
669 (1973).....29

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....6, 22

STATUTES

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:1-1.....4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:233, 4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-45..... 7

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:45-1.....4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 59:1-2..... 12, 31

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 59:13-3..... 12, 31

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I1, 3

U.S. Const. amend. XIV1

N.J. Const. Art. I, Para. 181, 3

N.J. Const., Art. VIII, Sect. III, Para. 3 1, 3, 32, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gallup, Party Affiliation (June 30, 2014)5

NationalJournal, New Jersey’s Special Elections Will Cost a Whopping \$24
Million (June 5, 2013)5, 14

New Jersey Department of State, Constitutional Amendments: 11th Amendment
(2011).....31

Pew Research, More Americans Say They Are Political Independents (2012).....4

Politico, 2012 New Jersey House Results (Nov. 19, 2012, 2:48 PM).....6, 27

Politico, 2012 New Jersey Senate Results (Nov. 19, 2012, 2:48 PM) 6, 27
